
In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Re-
districting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Defendants-Petitioners.

No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory review from
the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson
No. 220901712

Reply Brief of Petitioners

Troy L. Booher (9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 S. Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com

David C. Reymann (8495)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 S. 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

Tyler R. Green (10660)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Victoria Ashby (12248)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Eric N. Weeks (7340)
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
State Capitol House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Counsel for Petitioners

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

JUN 16 2023

Mark Gaber (pro hac vice)
Hayden Johnson (pro hac vice)
Aseem Mulji (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1011 14th Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Anabelle Harless (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Respondents

Sarah Goldberg (13222)
David N. Wolf (6688)
Lance Sorenson (10684)
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 E. 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. BO 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 363-0533
sgoldberg@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Defendant Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson
(Not a party on appeal)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ partisan-fairness claims are nonjusticiable political questions.....	1
A. The judicial power is a limited power.....	1
B. The judicial power does not encompass adjudicating partisan-gerrymandering claims	3
C. The federal Elections Clause further confirms that Plaintiffs’ claims present nonjusticiable political questions.....	12
II. The Free Elections Clause does not impliedly guarantee Plaintiffs’ preferred partisan outcomes.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ arguments are divorced from the constitutional text.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Free Elections Clause is contrary to history	16
C. Courts in other states persuasively reject partisanship claims	18
III. The Uniform Operation Clause does not impliedly guarantee partisan outcomes.....	20
IV. The Free Speech, Free Association, and Qualifications Clauses do not impliedly guarantee partisan outcomes	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cook</i> , 102 Utah 265, 130 P.2d 278 (1942)	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Provo City Corp.</i> , 2005 UT 5, 108 P.3d 701	23
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 574 P.2d 713 (Utah 1978)	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3
<i>Ballentine v. Wiley</i> , 31 P. 994 (Idaho 1893)	6
<i>Bastian v. King</i> , 661 P.2d 953 (Utah 1983)	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>Cook v. Bell</i> , 2014 UT 46, 344 P.3d 634	25
<i>Dodge v. Evans</i> , 716 P.2d 270 (Utah 1985)	27
<i>Earl v. Lewis</i> , 28 Utah 116, 77 P. 235 (1904).....	18, 27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	10, 16
<i>Ferguson v. Allen</i> , 7 Utah 263, 26 P. 570 (1891).....	18
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	20, 21, 22
<i>Giddings v. Blacker</i> , 52 N.W. 944 (Mich. 1892)	6
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Graham v. Adams</i> , No. 22-CI-47 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2022)	5

<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. 2022)	9
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023)	passim
<i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Rsrv.</i> , 2017 UT 75, 416 P.3d 401	14
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 682 P.2d 539 (Idaho 1984)	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	20
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	1
<i>Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	3
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87 967 N.W.2d 469	5, 10, 26
<i>Laws v. Grayeyes</i> , 2021 UT 59, 498 P.3d 410	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022 Ohio 65, 192 N.E.3d 379 (Ohio 2022)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	8, 19
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863	8
<i>Matter of 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , 528 P.3d 40 (Alaska 2023)	9
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96	3
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	26
<i>Ogden City v. Stephens</i> , 21 Utah 2d 336, 445 P.2d 703 (1968)	2, 4
<i>Parella v. Montalbano</i> , 899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006)	9

<i>Park v. Rives</i> , 40 Utah 47, 119 P. 1034 (1911).....	18
<i>Parker v. Powell</i> , 32 N.E. 836 (Ind. 1892)	6
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 4 Utah 2d 191, 291 P.2d 400 (1955).....	7, 24
<i>Payne v. Hodgson</i> , 34 Utah 269, 97 P. 132 (1908).....	18, 22
<i>Ragland v. Anderson</i> , 100 S.W. 865 (Ky. Ct. App. 1907)	5
<i>Redwood Gym v. Salt Lake Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 624 P.2d 1138 (Utah 1981)	2
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9
<i>Ritchie v. Richards</i> , 14 Utah 345, 47 P. 670 (1896).....	17, 18
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022)	15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	passim
<i>Sheppick v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 922 P.2d 769 (Utah 1996)	1
<i>Shields v. Toronto</i> , 16 Utah 2d 61, 395 P.2d 829 (1964).....	21, 22
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092.....	7, 8, 19
<i>State ex rel. Att’y General v. Cunningham</i> , 51 N.W. 724 (Wis. 1892).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Skeen v. Ogden Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 38 Utah 242, 112 P. 120 (1910).....	2, 9
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745	23
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 156 N.W. 1067 (Neb. 1916)	6

<i>State v. Outzen</i> , 2017 UT 30, 408 P.3d 334	23
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2011 UT 30, 254 P.3d 183	23
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	9
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe to Worship Coal., Inc. v. States</i> , 2004 UT 32, 94 P.3d 217	3, 25, 26
<i>Utah Transit Auth. v. Loc. 382 of Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 2012 UT 75, 289 P.3d 582	1, 2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	16
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, §1.....	24
Utah Const. art. I, §15	24
Utah Const. art. I, §17	13
Utah Const. art. IV, §2	24
Utah Const. art. V, §1	4
Utah Const. art. VI, §8	27
Utah Const. art. IX, §1	4
Fla. Const., art. III, §20	20
N.Y. Const. art III, §4.....	9
Ohio Const. art. XI, §9.....	9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §2c	14
Utah Code §20A-13-101.5	14

Other Authorities

Elmer Griffith, *The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander* (1907) 17

Jacob Eisler, *Partisan Gerrymandering and the Illusion of Unfairness*, 67 *Cath. U.L. Rev.* 229
(2018) 15, 22

*Our First Revolution: The Remarkable British Upheaval that Inspired America’s Founding
Fathers* (2007)..... 16

Robert Gehrke, *No time to waste! Register Republican today to help decide Rep. Chris Stewart’s
replacement, Robert Gehrke writes.*, Salt Lake Trib. (June 9, 2023),
<https://www.sltrib.com/opinion/2023/06/09/no-time-waste-register-republican/> 10
